Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN FOUR TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL 2467 FRAME 0738	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank		110/11/2007	NEW YORK BANKING CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Collins & Aikman Accessory Mats, LLC (f/k/a Collins & Aikman Accessory Mats, Inc.)	
Street Address:	26533 Evergreen Terrace, Travelers Towers II	
City:	Southfield	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48076	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0878835	AKRO
Registration Number:	0897977	AKRO
Registration Number:	0910207	A
Registration Number:	0876702	A

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-3939

NYTEF@JONESDAY.COM Email:

JONES DAY Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 222 EAST 41ST STREET

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen F. Kampmeier

TRADEMARK 900093261 **REEL: 003670 FRAME: 0890**

Signature:	/Stephen F. Kampmeier/	
Date:	12/03/2007	
Total Attachments: 3 source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE - JPMORGAN to COLLINS_Page_1#page1.tif source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE - JPMORGAN to COLLINS_Page_2#page1.tif source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE - JPMORGAN to COLLINS_Page_3#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003670 FRAME: 0891

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Termination and Release") dated as of October 11, 2007, made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York corporation located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of Collins & Aikman Accessory Mats, LLC (f/k/a Collins & Aikman Accessory Mats, Inc.) (the "Grantor"), a Delaware limited liability company located at 26533 Evergreen Terrace, Travelers Tower II, Southfield, MI 48076. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2001, as amended and restated as of September 1, 2004 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), among Collins & Aikman Products Co., Collins & Aikman Corporation, the financial institutions party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, as administrative agent and the other agents party thereto, the Lenders made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to the Company and the Canadian Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 20, 2001 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") by and among Collins & Aikman Products Co., Collins & Aikman Corporation, each other Guarantor a party thereto, including the Grantor, and the Collateral Agent, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain Collateral, including the Released Trademarks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 22, 2002 at Reel 2467, Frame 0738; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release and terminate its security interest in and to the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Trademarks as follows:

1. Released Trademarks: The term "Released Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the United States Trademarks listed in Schedule A (attached) registered with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and (i) all registrations, applications, extensions and modifications thereof; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) claims or causes of action arising out of or related to any infringement, misappropriation or other

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003670 FRAME: 0892

violation of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, rights to recover for past, present and future violations thereof; and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

- 2. Release of Security Interest: The Collateral Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, and hereby releases to the Grantor, its security interest in the Released Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Grantor shall be, and hereby is, authorized to file such release, satisfaction and discharge documents necessary to effect a complete release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Released Trademarks, and the Collateral Agent shall, where applicable, deliver, execute and/or endorse, such releases, satisfactions and discharges evidencing or effecting such release as may be reasonably requested and prepared from time to time by the Grantor and as are reasonably acceptable to the applicable Collateral Agent as to form and substance.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>: This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Ann Kurinskas

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A: RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Filing Date
AKRO	72313249	878,835	Nov. 29, 1968
AKRO	72342382	897,977	Nov. 03, 1969
A Design	72342383	910,207	Nov. 03, 1969
A Design	72313248	876,702	Nov. 29, 1968

- 3 -

NYI-4041583v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003670 FRAME: 0894

RECORDED: 12/03/2007